
Richard Grant, Mayor Alice Derian, ICMA-CM 
Connie Pletl, Mayor Pro Tem     Town Manager 

Aldermen:   Alexis Stanfield, NCCCC 
Kip Malcolm          Town Clerk 
Mark Barefoot 
Laura Olszewski 
Larry Strother 

2008 Loggerhead Court 
North Topsail Beach, NC, 28460 North Topsail Beach is an Equal Opportunity Employer. (910) 328-1349

www.northtopsailbeachnc.gov 

MEETING DATE: 

TO:
FROM:
DEPARTMENT:
SUBJECT: 

SUMMARY: 

May 13, 2026

Board of Aldermen

Public Works Superintendent

Public Works Department
Request for Change Order Approval – Contract Amendment 2026-26.49

The Board previously approved award of the project to MRM Construction for demolition of the existing 
crossover and construction of a new access after it was determined the existing structure had 
encroached onto a private lot. The original project estimate totaled $56,642.12 with a not-to-exceed 
authorization of $60,000.00. Following award, a legal review identified that the original easement 
documentation listed the property as dedicated to Onslow County rather than the Town of North Topsail 
Beach, resulting in a temporary hold on construction pending clarification.  

This finding initiated additional coordination between Planning & Zoning and Permitting staff, resulting in 
a new permitting review and resubmittal requirement. The Permitting Department has since identified the 
following additional requirements: 

-V-Zone Certificate
-Engineered building plans
-Updated property survey

These items were not included in the original scope or cost estimates, as they were not identified as 
requirements during initial project development. The need for these additional documents arose only 
after the legal review identified discrepancies in easement dedication. 

To address the expanded scope associated with permitting compliance and ensure the project can 
proceed without further delay, staff is requesting an increase to the authorized contract amount, 
including: 
-$10,000.00 for additional scope and permitting-related requirements, and 
-A 10% contingency allowance to cover incidental costs or unforeseen conditions during construction

This adjustment increases the total authorized amount from $60,000.00 to $77,000.00. 

SPECIFIC ACTION REQUESTED:

Approval of Change Order and Contract Amendment 2026-26.49






















